
 
 

Page 1 of 5                                                                                                                      Signature of Bidder   

HIMACHAL PRADESH GRAMIN BANK 
Head Office: Jail Road, Mandi, Himachal Pradesh -175 001 

Tel No.01905-227500,  
www.hpgb.in, email – hogadhpgb@hpgbank.co.in 

 
Date:15.11.2023 

                                             TENDER NOTICE-FOR THE SALE OF BANK'S USED VEHICLE  
 
Himachal Pradesh Gramin Bank invites sealed bids on “As is, where is” basis in sealed cover marked 
“Proposal for Purchasing Vehicle No._________” for the following vehicle: 
 

Sr.No. Vehicle No. Make Model(Year) Minimum 
Reserve Price 

Vehicle lying At 

1 HP 65 6737 Force 
Traveller T1 

2018 Rs 650000/- + 
GST  

Head Office, Mandi 

2 HP 65 6738 Force 
Traveller T1 

2018 Rs 650000/- + 
GST  

Head Office, Mandi 

3 HP 65 6739 Force 
Traveller T1 

2018 Rs 650000/- + 
GST  

Head Office, Mandi 

 
All interested persons/agencies may send their proposal under sealed cover along with earnest money 
in the shape of Demand Draft of Rs 25000/- in favor of  “General Manager Himachal Pradesh Gramin 
Bank Head Office Mandi” on or before 30.11.2023 upto 04:00 PM addressed to “General Manager GAD, 
Himachal Pradesh Gramin Bank Head Office Jail Road Mandi-175001”. Bank reserves its right to 
reject/withdraw any or all proposals without citing any reason. 
  
Contact for any queries- Manager (GAD) on 01905-227500 or on email- hogadhpgb@hpgbank.co.in, in 
this regard. 
 
Corrections/Corrigendum, if any will be placed on Bank website only. For detailed terms and conditions 
and tender notice, kindly visit our website: www.hpgb.in 
 

Last date of submitting tender 30.11.2023 by 04:00 pm 

Date, time and venue for opening of tender         01.12.2023(12:30P.M.), Himachal Pradesh Gramin 
Bank Head Office Jail Road Mandi 

TERMS & CONDITIONS TO BIDDERS:- 

1. The vehicle will be sold on “as is where is” condition and the Bank shall not be responsible 
for any defects latent or otherwise, damage, decay or any missing parts of the vehicles. 

2. Vehicle is available for inspection on 28.11.2023 &  29.11.2023 between 10.00 AM to 
02.00 PM at Himachal Pradesh Gramin Bank Head Office, Jail Road Mandi(HP). 

3. The offers shall be dropped in the tender drop box or sent by post and should reach 
Himachal Pradesh Gramin Bank Head Office on or before 30.11.2023 by 04:00 PM. The 
tender must enclose KYC documents (Aadhaar Card, PAN Card, Driving License, Passport 
etc.) 

4. The bids will be opened on 01.12.2023, 12.30 PM at Head Office. 
5. Bidder may present/depute representative duly authenticated under your letter, to our 

office in whose presence bids will be opened. However, bids would be opened even in the 
absence of any or all of the bidder’s representatives.  

 

http://www.hpgb.in/


 
 

Page 2 of 5                                                                                                                      Signature of Bidder   

6. This tender is neither an agreement nor an offer and is only an invitation by the Bank to 
interested parties who are qualified for submission of documents. No contractual obligation 
whatsoever shall arise from the tender process until a formal supply order is sent to Successful 
bidder.  

7. The purpose of this tender is to provide the bidders with information to assist the formulation 
of their proposals. This tender does not claim to contain all the information each bidder may 
require. Each bidder should conduct its own investigations and analysis and should inspect the 
vehicle before submitting the proposal. 

8. Separate Demand Draft of EMD for Rs. 25000/- must accompany with the proposal 
for each vehicle and DD should be in favour of ‘HIMACHAL PRADESH GRAMIN 
BANK’. 

9. Intending buyer should submit their offers in sealed covers, duly mentioning on the 
cover “OFFER FOR PURCHASING VEHICLE NUMBER___________” along with EMD amount 
of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only). Please mark your Contact No 
on the envelope of the bid.  

10. Demand draft should be attached inside the sealed cover containing the offer letter. Kindly 
note that EMD in any other form will not be accepted and without EMD tender will be 
rejected. 

11. The EMD amount shall be refunded to the unsuccessful bidders after completion of 
sale process & NO interest shall be payable on the Amount. 

12. Unsealed/tempered bids or bids received after stipulated date and time, if any will 
be summarily rejected. GST as applicable will be borne by the successful bidder, 
which is extra and over and above the bid amount. 

13. The Bank reserves the rights to accept or reject any or all offers in part of full or put off or 
postponed  the sale without assigning any reason whatsoever. Acceptance/rejection of bids 
shall be at the sole discretion of the bank and cannot be claimed as a matter of right by the 
bidder for acceptance of the bid. 

14. The acceptance of the offer will be intimated to the successful bidder and shall be 
deemed as personal notice of intimation to successful bidder and shall be binding on 
him. The Bank shall require a minimum of 7 day time for intimating the acceptance 
of the offer. 

15.  The successful bidder has to make the payment of total amount within 03 working 
days after intimation by bank in this regard     to the successful bidder. 

16. Refund of Earnest Money deposit will be refunded only after furnishing proof of RC duly 

transferred in favour of the successful bidder within a period of  1 month. 

17. In case successful tenderers desired to re-register the vehicles outside Himachal Pradesh, where 

the vehicles needs to be produced physically, an extra amount of Rs. 50,000.00 has to be 

deposited other than EMD which will be refundable only after furnishing proof of RC duly 

transferred in favour of the  bidder within a period of 1 month. Once the release order issued, this 

office will not be responsible either for safe custody or for any loss or damage to the subject 

vehicles. 

18. In case of failure/default and / or refusal by the successful bidder, whose offer has 
been accepted,   to pay the balance amount within 03 working days after intimation by 
bank in this regard    to the successful bidder, the EMD amount paid shall be forfeited. 

19. The Bank shall have the option and liberty to offer the vehicle to the next highest 
bidder (after negotiation at Bank Discretion), if the successful bidder fails to make 
payment or take delivery of the vehicle within the stipulated period. 

20. However, the purchaser shall have no right or claim whatsoever against the Bank, after the 
stipulated period mentioned in the notice is over and bank is not bound to handover the 
vehicle or be answerable in any manner for any loss that they may incur in this regard. 

21. The successful bidder shall have to execute the Delivery Note for having received the vehicle. 



 
 

Page 3 of 5                                                                                                                      Signature of Bidder   

22. Vehicle along with all documents will be handed over to the successful bidder, only 
after receipt of full and final payment for the vehicle, failing which EMD will be 
forfeited. Vehicle will be delivered from Head Office, Mandi. 

23.  Obtention of “No Objection/Clearance Certificate and transfer of ownership” from 
the concerned RTO will be the responsibility of the purchaser only. The successful 
bidder shall arrange to get the vehicle transferred/registered within 30 days from 
date of sale and shall submit a copy of Registration Certificate within a week 
thereafter. 

24. The No Objection/Clearance Certificate should be submitted by the successful 
bidder/purchaser before   taking delivery of the vehicle and it should be in the name 
of successful bidder only. However, all the required RTO forms furnished by the 
purchaser will be signed and stamped     at our end with date of sale effecting transfer 
of the vehicle sold. Transfer of ownership charges and other charges shall be borne 
by the successful bidders only. 

25. In case of any dispute, decision of Chairman will be final and binding on all bidders.                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                           

 SD/- 
General Manager 

 

In token of acceptance of terms & conditions above mentioned, bidder has set his hand on 

this_____________day of________________2023. 

 

Date:                                   

Place:                                                                                                                                                Signature (Name) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                  



 
 

Page 4 of 5                                                                                                                      Signature of Bidder   

                                  TENDER NOTICE-OFFER FOR PURCHASE OF THE BANK’S USED VEHICLE 

The General Manager   

Himachal Pradesh Gramin Bank  

Head Office, Jail Road, Mandi, HP-175001 

Reg: Offer for purchase of Vehicle No. _______________ 

Ref: Tender Notice dated 15.11.2023 & Advertisement in Dainik Bhaskar and Hindustan Times dated 

18.11.2023  and terms & condition of sale of the vehicle. 

Dear Sir, 

In reference to the above mentioned subject, I am interested in purchasing bank vehicle bearing 

registration no ___________.  

Details of Bidder: 

Name of Bidder   

Address for Communication (with Pin Code )    

 

 

Pin Code- 

Mobile No.   

Aadhaar Card No (copy to be enclosed)   

PAN Card No (copy to be enclosed)   

 

Details of EMD: 

Name of Bank   

Demand Draft No.   

Date of Demand Draft   

Amount Rs. 25,000/- 

Amount (in Words) Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only 

 

In case, the Bank allotted the car to me, I will be bound to transfer the said car in my name within one 

month, otherwise the security of Rs 25,000/- be forfeited without giving me any notice. 

 

Details of Offer Made: 



 
 

Page 5 of 5                                                                                                                      Signature of Bidder   

Sr.No. Vehicle Make & 

Registration No. 

Model 

(Year) 

Rate quoted in Rs.(in figures)  Rate quoted in Rs. (in words) 

1      

Enclosure: 

1. Copy of Address Proof. 

2. Copy of ID proof  

3. Demand Draft. 

Further, I/we declare as under: 

1. I/we have very carefully read the terms and conditions of the offer, particularly regarding 
earnest money and agree to abide by these in letter and spirit.  

2. I/we hereby undertake that the aforesaid vehicle will be used for bonafide/lawful purposes 
only. 

3. I/we agree to abide all terms & conditions written in the terms & conditions by bank. 
4. In the event of the vehicle is delivered to me & RC is not transferred, the Bank will not be 

held liable for any consequences arising from misuse of vehicle like accident, damaged to 
vehicle or third party , unlawful activity, traffic challan, fines etc. 

5. Decision of The Chairman, Himachal Pradesh Gramin Bank on any dispute arising out of the 
offer shall be binding on me/us. 

Please return my EMD amount being Rs. 25,000/- to below mentioned address, if I am not a successful 

bidder for the said vehicle after completing the sale process: 

Name    

Address  

 

  

 

Pin code 

Contact Number   

Demand Draft Number  

Amount (in Words) Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only 

Thanking You 

Yours Sincerely, 

Signature 

Name: 

Mobile No: 

Place: 

Date:  

Email Address:                                  


